of Options to be issued assumes the parameters presented in the illustrative example set out in paragraph 3 of Section 3 of the Prospectus.
9 For further detail in relation to the amount that may potentially be raised as a result of the exercise of Options, see paragraph 3 of Section 3 of

this Prospectus.

   Prospectus | page 27

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only and not intended to be a statement of the Company's

current financial position.

10 For further detail in relation to the number of Shares that may be issued, and therefore the amount that may be raised, in each case under the
SPP, see paragraphs 3 and 4 of Section 3 of the Prospectus. Such numbers assumes that Shares are issued under the SPP at the Example SPP
Offer Price.

   Prospectus | page 28

Unaudited consolidated historical statement of financial position and Pro Forma Balance Sheet as

at 31 December 2012

Note 31 December

2012

Adjustments 31 December

2012 Pro Forma

31

$ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,024,073 20,845,010 31,869,083

Trade and other receivables 1,602,110 1,602,110

Other financial assets 17,045,423 17,045,423

Other current assets 2,019,431 2,019,431

Total current assets 31,691,037 20,845,010 52,536,047

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 453,474 453,474

Intangible assets 198,540 198,540

Total non-current assets 652,014 652,014

Total assets 32,343,051 20,845,010 53,188,062

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,139,957  2,139,957

Current tax payable  66,996  66,996

Provisions  20,692  20,692

Liabilities directly associated with

non-current assets classified as held

for sale  751,529  751,529

Total current liabilities 2,979,174  2,979,174

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 3,122  3,122

Total non-current liabilities 3,122  3,122

Total liabilities 2,982,296  2,982,296

Net Assets 29,360,755 20,845,010 50,205,765

EQUITY

Issued capital 136,712,525 14,533,018 151,245,543

Reserves   414,310 6,311,992 6,726,302

Accumulated losses (107,766,080)  (107,766,080)

Parent entity interest 29,360,755 20,845,010 50,205,766

Non-controlling interests 0  0

Total Equity 29,360,755 20,845,010 50,205,766

   Prospectus | page 29

3. Capital structure

The potential effect of the Entitlement Offer on the capital structure of the Company depends on:

• the precise number of Shares issued under the SPP (which number includes any Shares issued to

Directors or institutional investors under any shortfall from the SPP11) and therefore, the number

of Shares on issue on the Record Date (as for which, see below for further detail);

• the level of take up of Entitlements by Eligible Shareholders (and, if applicable, the number of

Additional Options applied for); and

• the level of exercise of the Options, which in turn is likely to depend on the market price of